estimated fees and expenses include Initial Purchaser’s fees, professional fees and expenses and other transaction
costs in relation to this Offering. Also includes Deutsche Bank’s fees and expenses in its role as dealer manager in
the Tender Offer.

75

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and the consolidated capitalization of the Issuer as of
December 31, 2016 on (i) an actual basis and (ii) an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Refinancing, including the
Offering, and the application of the proceeds therefrom, as described in “Use of proceeds”, as if these transactions had
occurred on December 31, 2016.

The adjusted information below is illustrative only and does not purport to be indicative of our capitalization
following the completion of the Refinancing.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Summary financial and other information”, “Use of proceeds”,
“Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations”, “Description of certain financing
arrangements”, “Description of the Notes” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere
in these listing particulars.

 As of
December 31,

2016 Actual

As adjusted
for the

Refinancing

Cash and cash equivalents(1) .....  136.7 87.4
2019 Notes .....  250.0 100.0
Senior Secured RCF(2) .....  — —
Original Notes.....  285.0 285.0
Notes offered hereby .....  — 115.0
Total debt secured by the Collateral ..... 535.0 500.0
Secured loans(3) .....  37.4 37.4
Total secured debt ..... 572.4 537.4
Senior Unsecured Convertible Bonds(4) .....  250.0 250.0
Unsecured loans(5) .....  21.2 21.2
Subordinated loans(6) .....  40.0 40.0
Total unsecured debt ..... 311.2 311.2
Total debt ..... 883.6 848.6
Equity(7) ..... 1,167.2 1,167.2
Total capitalization ..... 2,050.7 2,015.7

(1) Cash and cash equivalents in the As adjusted for the Refinancing column reflects the deduction of (i) cash on hand
to be used in connection with the acquisition of a portion of the 2019 Notes from Deutsche Bank (which, for the
purpose of the foregoing table, we have assumed to amount to €46.9 million) and (ii) estimated fees and expenses
of €2.4 million associated with the Refinancing, and assumes that (x) €115.0 million in aggregate principal
amount of Notes are issued at 103.375% pursuant to the Offering and (y) €150.0 million in aggregate principal
amount of 2019 Notes are acquired by Deutsche Bank prior to the Issue Date in the Tender Offer and subsequently